

CASE NUMBER:

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**MATTHEW ROACH, MELISSA LONGO, GARRETT
TITCHEN, and CHRISTINA APPLE,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

T.L. CANNON CORP., d/b/a Applebee's, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of New York
(Hon. Thomas J. McAvoy, U.S. District Judge)

**PETITION TO APPEAL CLASS CERTIFICATION DECISION
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

J. Nelson Thomas
Michael J. Lingle
Annette Gifford
THOMAS & SOLOMON LLP
693 East Avenue
Rochester, NY 14607
(585) 272-0540

Scott Michelman
Michael T. Kirkpatrick
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(additional counsel on following page)*

April 12, 2013

Frank S. Gattuso
Dennis G. O'Hara
O'HARA, O'CONNELL & CIOTOLI
7207 East Genesee Street
Fayetteville, NY 13066
(315) 451-3810

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

ISSUE PRESENTED 2

RELIEF SOUGHT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 9

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER WILL EFFECTIVELY
 TERMINATE LITIGATION OF THE STATE LAW CLAIMS
 BASED ON AN ERRONEOUS READING OF RULE 23..... 10

 A. The State Law Claims Will Not Be Heard Absent Class
 Treatment 10

 B. The District Court’s Ruling That The Need For
 Individualized Damages Calculations Defeats
 Predominance Is A Substantial Departure From This
 Court’s Jurisprudence And Would Reshape Class Action
 Litigation 10

 II. THE QUESTION WHETHER *COMCAST* REQUIRES A
 CLASSWIDE MEASURE OF DAMAGES AS A
 PREREQUISITE TO CERTIFICATION UNDER RULE
 23(b)(3) IS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arreola v. Godinez</i> , 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Bertulli v. Independent Ass’n of Continental Pilots</i> , 242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Chiang v. Veneman</i> , 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2013 WL 1222646 (Mar. 27, 2013)	1, 11, 13, 15
<i>Cordes & Co. Financial Services, Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	6, 7
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)	17, 18
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>In re Initial Public Offerings Securities Litigation</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litigation</i> , 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001)	9, 10, 16
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	17, 18

<i>Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002)	6, 15
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 364 (N.D.N.Y. 2012)	3, 6
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Restaurant Group, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011)	4, 11
<i>Tardiff v. Knox County</i> , 365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	13

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1292	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 12, § 137-1.7	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Proving Antitrust Damages: Legal and Economic Issues</i> (2d ed. 2010)	11
Appellee Cintas Corp.’s FRAP 28(j) Letter Regarding Comcast Corp. v. Behrend, <i>Davis v. Cintas</i> , No. 10-1662 (6th Cir. filed Mar. 28, 2013)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, advisory committee notes to 1998 amendment.....	17
Supp. Auth. Letter of Def. LG USA, <i>In re LG Front Load Washing Machine Class Action Litigation</i> , Civ. No. 08 CV 51 (D.N.J. filed Apr. 5, 2013).....	17
7AA Wright, Miller & Kane, Fed. Prac. & Pro. § 1778 (3d ed. 2008)	15
